the Divisional Managing Director/Branch Managing Director from each unit and the relevant
Actuaries.

c) Asset risk

Asset risk is the risk of loss resulting from adverse financial market movements including interest
rates or exchange rates.

Risk appetites are agreed annually by the Board to limit investment concentration. Adherence to
these is monitored at the Risk & Capital Committee through Key Risk Indicators. Any exceptions to
risk appetite are reported to the Board.

The Syndicate’s investment manager, Markel Gayner Asset Management Corporation ("MGAM")
produces a quarterly Investment Report which is reviewed quarterly by Markel's investment
committee. MSM's Finance Director participates in this meeting. A quarterly investment report is
produced for MSM's Board.

The principal market risks and how exposure to these risks is managed are as follows:

• Interest rate risk: The Syndicate works to manage the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the
fixed maturity portfolio. The effective duration of the fixed maturity profile is managed with
consideration given to the estimated duration of policyholder liabilities.

The table below sets out the Syndicate's sensitivity to interest rate and equity price movement.

2022
£'000

2021
£'000

Interest rate risk

Impact of 50 basis point increase on result (7,676) (9,857)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result 7,813 10,039

Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets (7,676) (9,857)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets 7,813 10,039

Price risk

Impact on result of 5% increase in Stock Market Prices 1,156 1,626

Impact on result of 5% decrease in Stock Market Prices (1,156) (1,626)

Impact on net assets of 5% increase in Stock Market Prices 1,156 1,626

Impact on net assets of 5% decrease in Stock Market Prices (1,156) (1,626)

• Equity price risk: The Syndicate sets limits on the amount of equities that can be held overall and
with any one issuer. The overall equity portfolio is also monitored to ensure that equity risk does
not exceed the Syndicate’s risk appetite.

• Foreign exchange risk: Foreign exchange risk is managed primarily by matching assets and
liabilities in each foreign currency as closely as possible. To assist in the matching of assets and
liabilities in foreign currencies the Syndicate may purchase foreign exchange forward contracts or
buy and sell foreign currencies in the open market. No foreign exchange forward contracts have